

Public Law 96-32
96th Congress

Joint Resolution

July 10, 1979
[S.J. Res. 14]

To amend the Public Health Service Act and related health laws to correct printing and other technical errors.

Public Health
Service Act,
amendment.
42 USC 300a-2.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) paragraph (3)(B) of subsection (b) of the first section of Public Law 95-613 (92 Stat. 3093) is amended by striking out "1979; \$3,600,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980;" and inserting in lieu thereof "1979, \$120,800,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30,".

Effective date.
42 USC 300a-2
note.

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) shall be effective as of November 8, 1978.

42 USC 300e-3.

SEC. 2. (a) Section 3(c)(2)(B) of the Health Maintenance Organization Amendments of 1978 (Public Law 95-559) is amended by inserting "of this subsection" after "paragraph (3)".

42 USC 300e.

(b) Section 11(a) of such Amendments is amended by striking out "section 1310(b)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 1301(b)".

42 USC 1320a-1.

(c) Section 14(b)(1) of such Amendments is amended by striking out "organizations" and inserting in lieu thereof "organization".

(d) Section 1305(b)(1) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300e-4(b)(1)) (as amended by section 4(a)(1) of such Amendments) is amended by striking out "\$4,000,000" each place it occurs and inserting in lieu thereof "\$4,500,000".

42 USC 300e-4a.

(e) Section 1305A(c)(1) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300e-4(c)(1)) (as added by section 5 of such Amendments) is amended by striking out "The" and inserting in lieu thereof "the".

(f) Section 1310(e)(1) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300e-9(e)(1)) is amended by striking out "subsection (a)" and inserting in lieu thereof "subsection (a), (b), or (c)".

42 USC 6081.

SEC. 3. (a) Section 504(b)(3) of the Rehabilitation, Comprehensive Services, and Developmental Disabilities Amendments of 1978 (Public Law 95-602) is amended by striking out "to the" and inserting in lieu thereof "for the".

42 USC 6009.

(b) Section 506(a)(3) of such Amendments is amended by striking out "that such State" and inserting in lieu thereof "that each State".

SEC. 4. Section 1802 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300v-1) (added by section 301 of Public Law 95-622) is amended by striking out "(b) DEFINITIONS" and inserting in lieu thereof "(f) DEFINITIONS".

42 USC 242b.

SEC. 5. (a) Section 3(b) of the Health Services Research, Health Statistics, and Health Care Technology Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-623) is amended by striking out "second time" and inserting in lieu thereof "third time".

(b) Section 3(d) of such Act is amended by striking out "Section 304(d)(3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "Section 304(b)(3)".

42 USC 242b.

(c) Subsection (e) of section 304 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 242c(e)) (added by section 7 of the Health Services Research, Health Statistics, and Health Care Technology Act of 1978) is redesignated as subsection (d).

(d) Subsection (f)(2)(A) of section 309 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 242n) (added by section 6(c) of the Health Services Research, Health Statistics, and Health Care Technology Act of 1978) is amended by striking out "Chief Medical Officer" and inserting in lieu thereof "Chief Medical Director".

SEC. 6. (a) Paragraph (7)(L) of section 329(a) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 247d(a)(7)(L)) (as amended by section 103(a)(3) of the Health Services and Centers Amendments of 1978 (Public Law 95-626)) is amended by striking out "; and" and inserting in lieu thereof a period.

42 USC 254b.

(b) Section 104(d)(5) of the Health Services and Centers Amendments of 1978 is amended by striking out "Paragraph (2) of subsection (e)" and inserting in lieu thereof "Paragraph (3) (as so redesignated) of subsection (e)".

42 USC 254c.

(c) The last sentence of section 330(g)(2) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 254c(g)(2)) (as amended by section 104(f)(3) of such Amendments) is amended by striking out "this subsection" and inserting in lieu thereof "this paragraph".

(d) Paragraph (4) of section 330(g) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 254c(g)(4)) (as amended by section 104(f)(4) of such Amendments) is redesignated as paragraph (3).

(e) In paragraph (2)(C)(ii) of the amendment to section 314(d) of the Public Health Service Act made by section 201(b)(2) of such Amendments strike out "uniform national reporting system" and insert in lieu thereof "uniform national health program reporting system".

92 Stat. 3570.
42 USC 246.

(f) In the last sentence of paragraph (4)(A) of the amendment to section 314(d) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 246(d)(4)(A)) made by section 201(b)(2) of such Amendments (1) strike out "Notwithstanding clauses (i) and (ii)" and insert in lieu thereof "Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of this subparagraph", (2) strike out "the amounts determined" and insert in lieu thereof "the amount determined", and (3) insert before the period a comma and the following: "except that if the amount appropriated for a fiscal year is equal to or less than the amount appropriated for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1979, the total amount of grants for a State health authority shall be an amount which bears the same ratio to the amount appropriated as the total amount of grants received by such authority from the appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1979, bears to the amount appropriated for that fiscal year".

(g) Section 202 of such Amendments is amended by striking out "Effective October 1, 1979" and inserting in lieu thereof "Effective October 1, 1978".

42 USC 247b
note.

(h) Section 315(d) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 247(d)) (added by section 203 of such Amendments) is amended by striking out "subsection (l)" each place it occurs and inserting in lieu thereof "subsection (k)".

(i) Section 317(j) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 247b(j)) (as amended by section 202 of such Amendments) is amended (1) by striking out "or (3)" in paragraph (4) and inserting in lieu thereof "(3), or (4)", (2) by redesignating paragraph (4) as paragraph (5), and (3) by inserting after paragraph (3) the following new paragraph:

"(4) For the purpose of grants under subsection (a) for establishing and maintaining community and school-based fluoridation programs, there are authorized to be appropriated \$5,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980, and \$5,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981."

42 USC 247c. (j) Section 204(c)(2) of such Amendments is amended by striking out "demonstration," and inserting in lieu thereof "demonstrations,".

(k) Section 1707(f) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300u-6(f)) (added by section 501 of such Amendments) is amended by striking out "section 503(d) of this Act" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 1708(c)".

42 USC 300u-7. (l) Subsection (d) of section 1708 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300u-8(d)) (added by section 501 of such Amendments) is redesignated as subsection (c).

SEC. 7. (a) Title II of the Public Health Service Act is amended by inserting above section 221 (42 U.S.C. 213a) the following title heading:

**"RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES, ETC. OF OFFICERS AND SURVIVING
BENEFICIARIES"**.

42 USC 247e. (b) Section 320(a) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 255(a)) (as amended by section 105 of Public Law 95-626) is amended by striking out "under section 332 or 361 of this Act" and inserting in lieu thereof "under subsection (b) or section 361".

(c) Section 330(d)(1)(B) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 254c(d)(1)(B)) is amended by striking out "subsection (e)(2)" and inserting in lieu thereof "subsection (e)(3)".

(d) Section 332(a)(2)(C) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 254e(a)(2)(C)) is amended by striking out "part D of title III" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 320".

(e) Subpart 3 of part F of title III of the Public Health Service Act is amended by inserting above section 360A (42 U.S.C. 263i) the following section heading:

"INSPECTION AND REPORTS".

(f) Section 404(a)(7) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 285(a)(7)) is amended by inserting a comma after "general public".

42 USC 254j. (g) Sections 208(c), 337(b)(2), 436A(d), 440(d), and 1503(c)(3) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 210(c), 289c-3a(d), 289c-7(d), 300k-3(c)(3)) are each amended by striking out "section 5703(b)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 5703".

42 USC 295g-9. (h) Subsections (a) and (b) of section 12 of the Emergency Medical Services Amendments of 1976 (Public Law 94-573) are each amended by striking out "Section 776" and inserting in lieu thereof "Section 789".

(i) Section 751(g)(3) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 294t(g)(3)) is amended by striking out "section 5303" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 5305".

(j) Section 839(a) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 297e(a)) is amended by striking out "September 30, 1977" and inserting in lieu thereof "December 31, 1980".

(k) Section 853(6) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 298b(6)) is amended by striking out "this clause (3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "this clause".

(l) Section 1203(c)(2) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300d-2(c)(2)) is amended by striking out "the first at least" and inserting in lieu thereof "at least the first".

42 USC 300l-2. (m) Section 1513(e)(1)(A)(i) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300l-2(e)(1)(A)(i)) is amended by inserting "of 1972" after "Treatment Act".

(n) Section 1701(b) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300u(b)) is amended by inserting "(other than grants and contracts under sections 1707, 1708, and 1709)" after "this title".

42 USC 300u-6,
300u-7, 300u-8.

SEC. 8. (a)(1) Section 103 of the Community Mental Health Centers Extension Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-622) is amended by adding at the end the following new subsection:

Effective date.
42 USC 2689b
note.

"(c) The amendments made by this section shall take effect with respect to grants made under section 203 of the Community Mental Health Centers Act from appropriations made for fiscal years ending after September 30, 1977."

42 USC 2689b.

(2) Section 110(b) of Public Law 95-622 is amended (A) by inserting "(1)" after "(b)", and (B) by adding at the end the following:

Effective date.
42 USC 2689b
note.

"(2) The amendment made by paragraph (1) shall take effect with respect to grants made under section 203(e) of the Community Mental Health Centers Act from appropriations made for fiscal years ending after September 30, 1977."

(3) Section 111 of Public Law 95-622 is amended by striking out "section 110(c)" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 103, 110(b)(1), and 110(c)".

42 USC 2689
note.
42 USC 2689b,
2689m.

(b) Section 206(c)(2)(B) of the Community Mental Health Centers Act (42 U.S.C. 2689e(c)(2)(B)) is amended by inserting "and" at the end of clause (iii).

Approved July 10, 1979.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

HOUSE REPORT No. 96-187 (Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 125 (1979):

Jan. 18, considered and passed Senate.
June 25, considered and passed House, amended.
June 27, Senate agreed to House amendments.